



RESOLUTION No. 17-604

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND VICTOR COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES, INC TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT TO \$250,000 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017/2018 AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT AND APPROVING A BUDGET AMENDMENT (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED)

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada, per Resolution 17-355, entered into a one year personal services contract with Victor Community Support Services, Inc. for the provision of mental health services, crisis intervention, wraparound services, medication support and case management services for eligible youth under the Mentally Ill Offender Crime Reduction (MIOCR) grant executed on July 20, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the contract amount was expended faster than anticipated after expanding access to services to additional client populations; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Probation wishes to increase the maximum contract amount in order to provide services to additional participants; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the contract to increase the maximum amount of the contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors, of the County of Nevada that Amendment No. 1 to the Personal Services Contract between the County of Nevada and Victor Community Support Services, Inc. increasing the contract amount by \$50,000 to a maximum of \$250,000, be and hereby is approved, and the Chair of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 1 on behalf of the County of Nevada.

All services are funded by the Mentally Ill Offender Crime Reduction (MIOCR) grant for the contract term of July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018.

Funds to be disbursed from 0101-20320-201-1000 / 521520, not to exceed the maximum contract amount of \$250,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Auditor-Controller is authorized to amend the Fiscal Year 2017/18 budget, increasing the following revenue and expenditure accounts:

0101 20320 201 1000	445090	\$50,000
0101 20320 201 1000	521520	\$50,000

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the 12th day of December, 2017, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Hank Weston and Richard Anderson

Noes: None.

Absent: None.

Abstain: None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: 


Hank Weston, Chair

12/12/2017 cc: Probation *
AC* (Hold)

1/2/2018 cc: Probation*
AC*(release)
VCSS, Inc.

**AMENDMENT #1 TO PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT
WITH VICTOR COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES, INC.**

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 12TH day of December 2017 by and between VICTOR COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES, Inc. and the COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment will amend the prior agreement between the parties for the provision of mental health services, crisis intervention, wraparound services, medication support and case management services for eligible youth under the Mentally Ill Offender Crime Reduction (MIOCR) grant executed on July 20, 2017.


WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the contract amount from \$200,000 to \$250,000 to provide additional mental health services to MIOCR clients.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. That this amendment shall be effective as of December 12, 2017.
2. That in paragraph one (1) of Exhibit B maximum amount shall be changed to \$250,000.
3. That in all other respects the prior agreements of the parties shall remain in full force and effect except as amended herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contract Amendment effective on the Beginning Date, above.

CONTRACTOR:



Name: EDWARD HACKETT
Title: CFO
Dated: 12/19/17

COUNTY OF NEVADA:



Honorable Hank Weston
Chair, Board of Supervisors
Dated: 12/2018

Attest: 

Julie Patterson-Hunter
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors